
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 12 March 2018 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs M Brady 

Miss T G Harper 

Mrs C Heneghan 

Mrs K Mandry 

S D Martin 

 
Deputies: Mrs S M Bayford 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on 27 November 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Audit Annual Certification Report (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the findings from 
the 2016-17 certification work carried out by the External Auditors (Ernst and 
Young). 
 

7. External Audit Annual Plan and Fee (Pages 19 - 58) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the External 
Auditor’s Annual Plan of work for 2018/19 and proposed Fee for 2017/18 work. 
 

8. Treasury Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 59 - 82) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2018/19. 
 

9. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 83 - 104) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the Risk 
Management Monitoring Policy.  
 

10. Constitution Updates (Pages 105 - 116) 

 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer informing Members of the ongoing 
work to update and review the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11. Review of Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulation 15 - Contracts 
and Procurement Procedures (Pages 117 - 140) 

 To consider a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on updates to the Contract 
Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations 15 following a Vanguard intervention 
review on procurement procedures. 
 

12. Internal Audit Annual Plan (Pages 141 - 146) 

Page 2



 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19. 
 

13. Quarterly Audit Report (Pages 147 - 162) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and the progress being made on 
delivering the internal audit plan. 
 

14. Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and 
Training Plan (Pages 163 - 168) 

 To consider the annual report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the work of the 
Audit and Governance Committee during 2017/18 and the proposed work 
programme for 2018/19.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 March 2019 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 November 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin and 
S Cunningham (deputising for Mrs M Brady) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor P J Davies Chaired the start of the meeting due to the Chairman 
being delayed 
 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs M Brady.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Councillor J E Butts joined the Committee at the start of this item and Chaired 
the remainder of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 25 September 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: -  
 
Members will be aware that the Council can use investigatory powers under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). These include surveillance 
and use of communications data. 
 
Members receive an update on our use of these powers each year in the 
Annual Counter Fraud report (6 uses in 2016/17). They also receive a copy of 
the Office of Surveillance Commissioner’s inspection report following their on-
site inspection every 3 years. 
 
The body responsible for the inspections has now changed under the 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016 and is now the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 
 
Our next inspection is due in December 2017 but IPCO are using a different 
approach for District and Borough Councils. They issued the Council with a 
questionnaire to complete about the way the Council currently manages its 
use of investigatory powers, which was submitted to them on 17 November 
2017. They are now assessing the information contained in the questionnaire 
and will then decide whether an on-site inspection is still needed. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2017 

 

 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors Annual Audit Letter, which summarises the findings 
from the 2016/17 audit. 
 
Helen Thompson from EY addressed the Committee to update them on 
changes to the te
[...]
Democratic Services 
then went onto deliver a detailed presentation about the work being carried out 
to improve the Council’s procurement process using the Vanguard method. 
Draft buying principals were presented for comment and the Committee was 
advised that this review would inform work to revise the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED that members note the content of the verbal update. 
 

10. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Quarterly Audit Report by the Head of Finance 
and Audit.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress and findings arising from 
the internal audit work. 
 

11. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
reviewed the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the rest of the municipal year, be 
approved.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 12 March 2018 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the findings from the 2016-17 certification work carried out by the 
External Auditors (Ernst and Young). The work covered the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: - 

(a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2016-17 submitted by the 
Council’s external auditors; and  

(b) comment on the findings as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

Appendix A: Annual Certification Report 2016-17  

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Statement of responsibilities of grant-paying bodies, authorities, Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and appointed auditors in relation to claims and returns – 
issued by PSAA 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 4344) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 

Er
[...]
we 
can provide a comprehensive assurance service, making efficiencies for you and building on 
the knowledge and relationship we have established with your Housing Benefits service. 

Page 17

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/


 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

Page 18



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 12 March 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report brings to members’ attention the Audit Plan from the Council's external auditors, 
Ernst & Young. 

The plan provides the Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit approach and 
scope of work for the 2017/18 audit (carried out in 2018/19) and to ensure that the work is in 
line with members’ expectations. 

The report also brings to members’ attention the Planned Fee for the 2017/18 audit work 
received from Ernst and Young. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee:- 

(a) approves the 2017/18 Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to this report; and 

(b) approves the fees proposed for the External Audit of 2017/18 (paid in 2018/19). 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Plan of Audit coverage of the year ending 31 March 18  
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd. 

 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact 
[...]
n expected, with unemployment continuing to 

decline and house prices remaining relatively resilient. However, both of these 

factors can also be seen in a negative light, displaying the structural lack of 

investment in the UK economy post financial crisis. Weaker long-term growth 

may prompt deterioration in the UK’s fiscal position. 

 

 The depreciation in sterling may assist the economy to rebalance away from 

spending. Export volumes will increase, helped by a stronger Eurozone 

economic expansion. 

 

 Near-term global growth prospects have continued to improve and broaden, 

and expectations of inflation are subdued. Central banks are moving to reduce 

the level of monetary stimulus. 

 

 Geo-political risks remains elevated and helps to anchor safe-haven flows into 

the UK government bond (gilt) market. 

Page 81





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 March 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal framework 
of registers. The policy requires evidence of risk management to be compiled every 
six months as proof that the policy is effective. This is the second six-monthly report 
under the new policy. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee review the report as a source of evidence that 

the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk 
Management Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal framework of 
registers. Under the new process, discussions are held with managers to gather 
evidence that the new policy is being implemented. In particular the policy would be 
considered to be effective if managers are able to cite examples of
[...]
ith Winchester City Council to manage the SANGS (Suitable Alternative 
natural Green Space) areas in their boundary 

 

 

Page 104



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 March 2018  
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: CONSTITUTION UPDATES 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report informs Members of the ongoing work to update and review the Council’s 
Constitution. Work is currently underway to review and where necessary update each 
section of the Constitution and to revamp the Council’s Constitution webpages.  

This report also proposes to seek approval from the Audit and Governance 
Committee to add an annual report to the Committee’s work programme which will 
provide an overview of the ongoing work to the Constitution and allow Members to 
review any changes that have been made over each twelve-month period.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: -  

a) notes the contents of the report; and 
 

b) approves the addition of an annual report item to the Committee’s work 
programme – Review of The Constitution. 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s Constitution is under constant review and there are regular amendments 
required to keep it up to date. 

2. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the Constitution to 
ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect.  

3. Over the past year officers have been compiling a library of updates in order to 
catalogue amendments and monitor regular reviews. This work has also included re-
formatting pages, creating new web-pages and new hard copies will also be created. 

BACKGROUND TO THE CONSTITUTION 

4. The purpose of the Constitution is to set out how the Council works, how its decisions 
are taken and what procedures will be followed to make sure that the Council is 
efficient, transparent and accountable to members of the public.  

5. The Constitution is under continuous use by Members, Officers
[...]
 pages with the aim to make the 
document easier to navigate and update when necessary. 

ONGOING REVIEW 

12. The Monitoring Officer, along with the Head of Democratic Services will be using the 
Constitution Log to identify those pages and sections within the Constitution which 
need updating by means of a formal decision by Council and the intention is to 
continue with the work previously carried out by the Constitution Working Group. 

13. This report also seeks the agreement of the Audit and Governance Committee to bring 
an annual report to the Committee which captures all changes and ongoing work on 
the Constitution. To allow Members to review any changes and give feedback to 
officers on areas for review. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

14. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

15. It is recommended that the Committee: -  

a) notes the contents of the report; and 
 

b) approves the addition of an annual report item to the Committee’s work 
programme – Review of The Constitution. 

 
 

Appendix A -  Updates to the Constitution  

 

Background Papers: 

 

Reference Papers: The Council’s Constitution 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext 4590)  
 

Page 107





Appendix A 
 

Updates to the Constitution –  

Section of the Constitution Report Title Date 
Change 

Agreed at 
Council 

Minutes Text 

Part Four –  Stand Alone 
Supporting Documents - 
Financial Regulations 

Changes to Financial 
Regulations – Officer 
Responsibilities 

30 July 
2009 

RESOLVED: - that the recommendation of the Audit Committee 
contained in minute 2: Financial Regulations be accepted and, 
accordingly, the proposed changes to financial regulations to reflect 
revised officer responsibilities be approved; 

Part Four – Stand Alone 
Supporting Documents - 
Financial Regulations 

Annual Review of Financial 
Regulations 

17 
December 

2009 

RESOLVED: - that the recommendation of the A
[...]
inancial Regulations 

Updates to Financial 
Regulations 

15 
December 

2016 

RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in minute 7(a) be 
accepted and accordingly: 
i. the Council agree the proposed changes to Authorisation limits in 

Financial Regulation 4; and 
ii. that the recommendations contained in minute 7(b) be accepted and 

P
age 114



Appendix A 
 

 

accordingly the Council approve the proposed changes to the 
wording in Financial Regulation 13.2.2 to include the inclusion of the 
words “and within the remit of their service” so that it reads 
“Property, Estates or Procurement teams, as appropriate to the 
acquisition and within the remit of their service”. 

 

P
age 115





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 March 2018       
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit and Head of Democratic Services 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND FINANCIAL 

REGULATION 15 - CONTRACTS & PROCUREMENT 
PROCEDURES 
 

  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the review of Contract Procedure Rules and 
Financial Regulation 15 – Contract and Procurement Procedures. This work follows a 
Vanguard intervention review on procurement procedures. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 

(a) notes the update on the review of Contract Procedure Rules currently 
underway; and  

(b) considers if the approach to amending the Contract Procedure Rules is 
appropriate.

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. Financial Regulations form part of the Council’s constitution and provide a detailed 
strategic and operational framework for managing the authority’s financial affairs.  

2. Work has been carried out in recent years to streamline the regulations down to the 
key rules that are necessary for the Council to adequately manage its financial affairs. 
There is one regulation left to update which is Financial Regulation 15 – Contracts and 
Procurement Procedures. T
[...]
ing on from the draft Procurement Principles, it was identified that the next step 
would be to review the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and Financial Regulation 15: 
Contract and Procurement Procedures. 

10. Work has begun to review CPRs, utilising the following questions as guidance: 

 Is the current CPR clear in what it is saying? 

Page 119



 
 

 

 

 Is that what we are currently doing? 

 Does the current rule cause blockages in the process? 

 Does the current rule work with the new Procurement Principles? 

 Are there extra rules needed? 

11. The table at Appendix A to this report shows the log we are using for the review of 
each CPR and records the work carried out at the time of this report. The table shows 
any proposed amended or new wording along with a record if the CPR will be kept, lost 
or changed and a note to show why this has been considered. At the end of the 
document we are adding new rules that we consider need to be incorporated into the 
finished document to meet the requirements of the new Procurement Principles.  

12. Members of the Committee are invited to review this approach and to raise any 
questions about this method of review and to make alternative suggestions where 
appropriate. 

13. Once the review of the CPRs is complete, the next stage will be to consider if Financial 
Regulation 15: Contract and Procurement Procedures could be merged with CPRs or 
amended to reflect the Procurement Principles. 

14. Furthermore, the purpose and content of the Procurement Threshold Table will also 
require a review following on from this work. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

15. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

16. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the update on the review of 
Contract Procedure Rules currently underway; review the draft amendments and 
considers if the approach to amending the Contract Procedure Rules is appropriate. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Refere
[...]
equests to search our databases. 

20 Thematic review 
Write Offs History Analysis & 
Interest charges 

F-Operational 
Finance & F-Local tax 
& H-Housing 

  
Thematic review of different debt themes in the Council looking 
at when a) interest is added to the debt and b) any lessons 
learnt from debts that have had to be written off. 

21 Post investigation systems work 
Housing Maintenance invoicing 
and stock control - part 2 

H-Housing   

Follow up of the issues arising from the work carried out in 
2016/17 and reviewing the impact of the housing department 
restructure. Completion of testing of areas not completed in first 
review. 

22 Thematic review Deceased persons list F-Corporate Services   
Follow up of the issues raised in 2015/16 about how the council 
manages notifications of deceased persons. 

23 Joint Working Project 

Use of depot storage areas and 
security of plant, equipment 
and materials. 

T-Street Scene, T-
Building Services 

  
Manager request for joint work to review the hazards and 
security risks associated with storage at the depot. Low priority 
audit carried forward from 2017/18 plan. 

  Follow Up 
Review of all outstanding IT 
audit recommendations 

      

  Follow Up 
Review of all other outstanding 
audit recommendations 

      

 

P
age 145





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 March 2018  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on progress being made with the delivery of the audit plans. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
Internal Audit work. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 13



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now completed.    

FINAL
[...]
eration should be given to addressing the weakness if there is the 
appetite and/or capacity to implement the improvements. Actions are not tracked. 

 

3. Stages of An Audit Assignment 

Stage 1 The Audit teams have started drawing up the scope of coverage for the assignment. 

Stage 2 A scoping meeting has been held with the Sponsor in the client service. 

Stage 3 The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been finalised. 

Stage 4 The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work. 

Stage 5 The work completed by the Auditor is being reviewed by their manager. 

Stage 6 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 7 Any additional testing identified has been completed. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 162



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 12 March 2018  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject:  ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, 

WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance 
Committee during 2017/18 and proposes the programme of work for 2018/19. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: - 

 

(a) notes the contents of the report; and 

(b) submit the work programme for 2018/19, as shown in Appendix A, to Council for 
endorsement. 

Page 163

Agenda Item 14



 

 INTRODUCTION 

1. This annual report summarises how this Committee has performed during 2017/18 in 
relation to its purpose and functions set out in the constitution.  

COMMITTEE ORGANISATION 2017/18 

2. The Committee continued to operate this year in accordance with best practice as 
detailed in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
publication "Audit Co
[...]
2017-18  YES   

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Annual 2017-18   YES YES- Policy 

and indicators 

Risk 
Management  

Policy As needed 2016-17     

Risk Management Monitoring Reports 6 monthly 2017-18  YES YES  

Business Continuity 3 yearly 2014-15   YES  

Specific Risk Management topics As needed None     

Counter Fraud 

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy 3 yearly 2016-17     

Anti-Bribery Policy As needed 2011-12     

Sanctions and Redress Policy As needed 2016-17     

Counter Fraud Progress Annually 2016-17 YES    

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE 

P
age 166



 

 

 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2018 

September 
2018 

November 
2018 

March 
2019 

Internal Audit Strategy 3 yearly 2014-15    YES 

Internal Audit Annual Plan Annual 2017-18    YES 

Quarterly Audit Reports  Quarterly 2017-18 YES YES YES YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2017-18 YES    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Update on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed 2017-18     

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2017-18    YES 

Annual Audit Letter Annual 2017-18   YES  
Annual Certification Report Annual 2017-18    YES 

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2014-15 
(RIPA) 

YES    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2017-18 YES    
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2017-18 YES    

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 8 6 6 7 

 

P
age 167




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Annual Certification Report
	External Audit Annual Certification Report - Appendix A

	7 External Audit Annual Plan and Fee
	A&G-181001 - DRAFT - External Audit Annual Plan and Fee - Appendix A

	8 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19

	9 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	10 Constitution Updates
	Constitution Updates - Appendix A

	11 Review of Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulation 15 - Contracts and Procurement Procedures
	Update on Review of CPRs and FR15 - Appendix A

	12 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	13 Quarterly Audit Report
	14 Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and Training Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 March 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss T G Harper, Mrs C Heneghan, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
S Cunningham and Mrs T L Ellis (deputising for P Davies) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor P J Davies and Councillor 
Mrs M Brady. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 27 November 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
 
RIPA Inspection 
 
Members will be aware that the Council can use investigatory powers under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). These include surveillance 
and the use of communications data. 
 
I mentioned at the last meeting that the body now responsible for the 
inspections (The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) had 
issued the Council with a questionnaire to complete about the way the Council 
currently manages its use of investigatory powers. 
 
Following their review of the questionnaire we were chosen for inspection 
which took place on the 27 February. We understand that this was because: a) 
we are one of the few district Councils who use the powers; and b) have had 
positive inspection reports in the past and the inspector wanted to see how we 
did it. The feedback received at the close of this inspection was again positive 
and we expect a good report in a few weeks. 
 
Appointment of External Auditors for the Certification work 
 
Members will be aware that Ernst and Young have been appointed as our 
external auditors for the audit of the accounts from 2018/19. 
 
You will also recall that we need to make a separate appointment for the 
certification work which we expected to do at the end of February. 
 
However, there has been a delay waiting for the Department of Work and 
Pensions to publish the revised Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance 
arrangements (HBAP) that can be used to assess potential external audit 
applications. Once they publish the HBAP arrangements they will also notify all 
local authorities of a new deadline for the appointment of a reporting 
accountant, which is likely to be June 2018. 
 
Update on framework agreements (housing contracts) 
 
Members may recall that following the Head of Audit’s Annual Report in July 
2017, the Committee asked to receive an update on the action being taken to 
put together the framework agreements for spend with contractors and 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

suppliers used by Housing, Property and Building Services, which now is 
breaching FBC Contract Procedure Rules. An update on this will be provided 
to Members of the Committee by the Director of Fareham Housing before the 
next meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor S D Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest for Minute item 6 – 
External Audit Annual Certification Report, as his company has business 
dealings with Ernst & Young. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the external auditor’s certification work carried out for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) accepts the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2016/17 
submitted by the Council’s external auditors; and 
 

(b) commented on the findings as appropriate. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditor’s Annual Plan and Fee.  
 
This item was led by Kevin Suter, Partner in Charge at Ernst & Young who has 
now taken over from Helen Thompson as lead for the Council’s external audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) approves the 2017/18 Audit Plan, attached at appendix A to the report; 
and  
 

(b) approves the fees proposed for the External Audit 2017/18 (paid in 
2018/19). 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report.  
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Risk Management Monitoring Report 
from the Director of Finance and Resources as proof that the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy is effective.  
 
The Chairman suggested that future reports could also highlight risks that are 
now considered to have reduced in probability or impact. Officers agreed to 
include examples as part of the monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report as a source of evidence that 
the Risk Management Policy is operating in practice.  
 

10. CONSTITUTION UPDATES  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer on the ongoing 
work to update and review the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the work that has been done to revamp 
the Constitution webpages, which will help significantly with navigating through 
the Constitution document online.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the report; and 
 
(b) approves the addition of an annual report to the Committee’s work 

programme – Review of the Constitution. 
 

11. REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND FINANCIAL 
REGULATION 15 - CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and Audit and 
the Head of Democratic Services on an update on the review of the Contract 
Procedure Rules and Financial Regulation 15 – Contract and Procurement 
Procedures. 
 
The Committee discussed the expected timetable to finalise the new rules 
which incorporate the draft principals developed following a Vanguard review 
last year. It was agreed that the Chairman will be informed by officers of any 
potential delays to the proposed production and implementation of the updated 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  - 
 

(a) agrees that any delays to producing and implementing the updated 
Contract Procedure Rules be notified to the Chairman; 
 

(b) notes the update on the review of the Contract Procedure Rules 
currently underway; and 
 

(c) agrees that the approach to amending the Contract Procedure Rules is 
appropriate. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the draft plan for 2018/19 as 
attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

13. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
progress and findings arising from the latest internal audit work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
internal audit work. 
 

14. ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, WORK 
PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee 
during the current year 2017/18 and proposes the programme for 2018/19. 
 
As agreed at item 10 - Constitution Updates, an item - Review of the 
Constitution will be added to the work programme as an annual report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the report; and  
 

(b) with the addition of item – Review of the Constitution being added, 
submits the work programme for 2018/19, as shown in Appendix A, to 
Council for endorsement.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.04 pm 

and ended at 7.24 pm). 
 
 


